Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 26, NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Family Office, LLC	04/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cold Smoke Finance, LLC	
Street Address:	753 Hillpine Terrace	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30306	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5724678	
Patent Number:	6023788	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(404)572-5128 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-2533 Email: jbalcita@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP Address Line 1: Jeffrey P. Balcita Address Line 2: 1180 Peachtree Street Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15719.012001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey P. Balcita

Total Attachments: 4

500853581

source=Assignment of patent sec agrmnt - Del Pizzo#page1.tif

source=Assignment of patent sec agrmnt - Del Pizzo#page2.tif source=Assignment of patent sec agrmnt - Del Pizzo#page3.tif source=Assignment of patent sec agrmnt - Del Pizzo#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), is made and entered into as of April 1, 2009, by and between The Family Office, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignor") and Cold Smoke Finance, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2008, by Frank Del Pizzo, Jr. ("Grantor") in favor of Assignor, Grantor granted to Assignor a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): (a) all of its Patents to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto; (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee its entire continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral as specified in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on September 26, 2008.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

THE FAMILY OFFICE, LLC

Name: Dan Brooks

Its Authorized Signatory

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 1st day of April 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Dan Brooks, known by me to be the person above named, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of The Family Office, LLC, who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of The Family Office, LLC.

Notary Public: /

My Commission Expires:

ANDREA E. CESARE

NOTARY PUBLIC

GEORGIA

MY COMMISSION EXP.

: JULY 19, 2011

COLD SMOKE FINANCE, LLC, by Cold Smoke Capital, LLC, its sole member

Name: Dan Brooks

Its Authorized Signatory

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 1st day of April 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Dan Brooks, known by me to be the person above named, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Cold Smoke Capital, LLC, the sole member of Cold Smoke Finance, LLC, who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Cold Smoke Capital, LLC, the soft member of Cold Smoke Finance, LLC.

Notary Public:

My Commission Expires: ANDREA E. CESARE

NOTARY PUBLIC GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXP. JULY 19, 2011

SCHEDULE I TO ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Registrations

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Registration or Application # and Date
HAT WITH STORAGE POCKET	United States	
		Date Patent Granted: March 10, 1998
HAT WITH STORAGE POCKET	United States	Registration No. 6023788
		Date Patent Granted: February 15, 2000

4